
https://www.facebook.com/groups/73826500585/
https://twitter.com/CACityClerks
http://lists.cacities.org/mailman/listinfo/city_clerks




http://www.californiacityclerks.org/index.php?option=com_mc&view=mc&mcid=72&eventId=542277&orgId=ccac
http://www.californiacityclerks.org/index.php?option=com_mc&view=mc&mcid=72&eventId=542231&orgId=ccac
http://www.californiacityclerks.org/index.php?option=com_mc&view=mc&mcid=72&eventId=542647&orgId=ccac
http://www.californiacityclerks.org/index.php?option=com_mc&view=mc&mcid=72&eventId=542649&orgId=ccac
http://www.californiacityclerks.org/index.php?option=com_mc&view=mc&mcid=72&eventId=541720&orgId=ccac
http://www.californiacityclerks.org/index.php?option=com_mc&view=mc&mcid=72&eventId=537570&orgId=ccac
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REGION 2 
  

   SPOT  LIGHT 

CCAC Silver Sponsor 

Donna Settles began her career in 
1997 as the part-time Administrative 
Assistant to the City Clerk in the 
City of Galt. In 2001, the position 
became full-time. Working for a 
small city provided Donna the op-
portunity to learn all aspects of the 
City Clerk’s Office including opera-
tions, records management and 
elections. Upon the retirement of 
the previous deputy city clerk in 

2010, Donna promoted to deputy city clerk. 
 
She earned her Certified Municipal Clerk designation in 2014 
and in 2015, City Council appointed her to the elected city 
clerk’s position to finish a term ending in 2016. She ran for the 

elected city clerk position and currently holds that position 
until 2020. In addition to holding the elected city clerk’s office, 
she is also the clerk administrator appointed by City Council.  
Donna credits part of her success to CCAC. The professional 
development provided through CCAC, which included man-
agement training, leadership opportunities and networking 
with fellow city clerks, gave her the needed education to ac-
complish her goal. Donna is currently serving on the CCAC 
Board of Directors as the Region 2 Director.  
 
She previously served 20 years as a board member on the Galt 
Joint Union Elementary School District ending her service in 
2010. Donna is married and has five sons. Her first joy is her 
eleven grandchildren, ten boys and one girl. Her other activi-
ties include cooking, wine tasting and traveling with her hus-
band, Dave.  
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CCAC Diamond Sponsor 
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Wendy Klock-Johnson, MMC, President 
Assistant City Clerk, Sacramento 
(916) 808-7509, wkjohnson@cityofsacramento.org  

Stephanie Smith, MMC, First Vice-President  
City Clerk, Murrieta  
(951) 461-6030, ssmith@murrietaca.gov  

Patrice M. Olds, MMC, Second Vice-President  
City Clerk, San Mateo 
(650) 522-7042, polds@cityofsanmateo.org  

Britt Avrit, MMC, Recording Secretary 
City Clerk, Lancaster 
(661) 723-6020, bavrit@cityoflancasterca.org 

Randi Johl-Olson, JD, MMC, Legislative Director  
City Clerk, Temecula 
(951) 694-6421, randi.johl@cityoftemecula.org 

Mitzi Ortiz, MMC, Communications Director 
City Clerk, Aliso Viejo  
(949) 425-2506, mortiz@cityofalisoviejo.com  

Susan Domen, MMC, Treasurer 
City Clerk, Lake Elsinore 
(951) 674-3124 x262, sdomen@lake-elsinore.org  

Dawn Abrahamson, MMC, Professional Dev Director 
City Clerk, Vallejo 
(707) 648-4528, dawn.abrahamson@cityofvallejo.net  

April Sousa, Region 1 Director  
City Clerk, Blue Lake 
(707) 668-5655, cityclerk@bluelake.ca.gov   

Donna Settles, CMC, Region 2 Director  
City Clerk, Galt 
(209) 366-7130, dsettles@ci.galt.ca.us  

Jennifer M. Ferraiolo, MMC, Region 3 Director  
City Clerk, Lodi 
(209) 333-6702, jferraiolo@lodi.gov  

Yvonne Spence, CRM, MMC, Region 4 Director  
City Clerk, Fresno 
(559) 621-7650, yvonne.spence@fresno.gov  

Melinda Sayre, CMC, MPA, Region 5 Director  
City Clerk, Hesperia 
(760) 947-1007, msayre@cityofhesperia.us 

Vicki Kasad, MMC, Region 6 Director  
Assistant City Clerk, Ontario 
(909) 395-2166, vkasad@ontarioca.gov  

Jerryl Soriano, CMC, Region 7 Director  
City Clerk, Desert Hot Springs 
(760) 329-6411 x107, jsoriano@cityofdhs.org  

Diane Caldwell, CMC, Region 8 Director 
City Clerk, El Centro 
(760) 337-4515, dcaldwell@cityofelcentro.org  

Kerry Bigelow, MMC, Region 9 Director 
City Clerk, Chula Vista 
(619) 407-3590, kbigelow@chulavistaca.gov  

Kelly Lore, MMC, Region 10 Director 
Clerk of the Board, Orange County Sanitation District 
(714) 593-7433, klore@ocsd.com  

Denise Anderson-Warren, CMC, Region 11 Director 
City Clerk, Santa Monica 
(310) 458-8211, denise.anderson-warren@smgov.net  

Michelle Ascencion, CMC, Region 12 Director  
City Clerk, City of Oxnard 
(805) 385-7805, michelle.ascencion@oxnard.org  

Patricia Barajas, CMC, Region 13 Director  
City Clerk, City of Salinas 
(831) 758-7383, patricib@ci.salinas.ca.us  

Jennifer Woodworth, MMC, Region 14 Director  
District Clerk, Midpeninsula Regional Open Space District 
(650) 691-1200, jwoodworth@openspace.org  

Margaret Wimberly, MMC, Region 15 Director 
City Clerk, Brentwood 
(925) 516-5182, mwimberly@brentwoodca.gov  

Kathy Flamson, MMC, Region 16 Director 
City Clerk, Calistoga 
(707) 942-2807, kflamson@ci.calistoga.ca.us   

Jose Jasso, MMC, Immediate Past President 
City Clerk, Rio Vista 
(707) 374-6567, jjasso@ci.rio-vista.ca.us  

2017-18 CCAC Board of Directors 




